
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016861-2022 

Contract

Retrofit Skills Mini-Competition under the GMCA
Education Work and Skills FPS

Trafford Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-016861

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034882  

Published 20 June 2022, 4:33pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Trafford Council

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House

Manchester

M1 6EU

Contact

Ms Emily Taylor

Email

ewsframework@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016861-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016861-2022
mailto:ewsframework@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Retrofit Skills Mini-Competition under the GMCA Education Work and Skills FPS

Reference number

DN540210

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) looked to procure a lead organisation to
deliver the reskilling/upskilling element of a Retrofit Skills Hub which forms part of the
commissioned provision element of the wider Skills for Growth programme.A key aspect of
reaching Greater Manchester (GM)’s carbon neutral targets is the retrofitting of buildings.

It has been estimated that for GM to reach targets, 60,000 homes need to be retrofitted
annually. The market for retrofit homes is growing from both private and public funding and
this brings with it a need for new skills within our construction industry.

This specification is part of a longer-term plan to develop skills to deliver retrofit as the
market increases, background slides which show the need to deliver skills for our green
Economy in GM can be found in Annex 7.

Therefore, this specification aims to pilot retrofit training models which, if successful, we
would look to upscale to deliver at a larger scale. This specification will not be the totality of
provision procured in this sector, it instead focus’ on specific skills needs that have been
identified at present.

As this specification set out, we are commissioning up to £1.1m to create a Retrofit Skills
Hub. This will deliver 3 training strands to upskill a minimum of 1140 individuals with new
retrofit competencies and roles. There will be 3 training strands:



Page 4 to 8

• Training Strand 1: Pathway to Retrofit – Upskilling of occupations

• Training Strand 2: Retrofit support for business owners

• Training strand 3: Retrofit CPD to support construction skills providers

This opportunity was commissioned as a further competition/call off from the education,
work and skills flexible procurement system.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) looked to procure a lead organisation to
deliver the reskilling/upskilling element of a Retrofit Skills Hub which forms part of the
commissioned provision element of the wider Skills for Growth programme.A key aspect of
reaching Greater Manchester (GM)’s carbon neutral targets is the retrofitting of buildings.

It has been estimated that for GM to reach targets, 60,000 homes need to be retrofitted
annually. The market for retrofit homes is growing from both private and public funding and
this brings with it a need for new skills within our construction industry.

This specification is part of a longer-term plan to develop skills to deliver retrofit as the
market increases, background slides which show the need to deliver skills for our green
Economy in GM can be found in Annex 7.

Therefore, this specification aims to pilot retrofit training models which, if successful, we
would look to upscale to deliver at a larger scale. This specification will not be the totality of
provision procured in this sector, it instead focus’ on specific skills needs that have been



Page 5 to 8

identified at present.

As this specification set out, we are commissioning up to £1.1m to create a Retrofit Skills
Hub. This will deliver 3 training strands to upskill a minimum of 1140 individuals with new
retrofit competencies and roles. There will be 3 training strands:

• Training Strand 1: Pathway to Retrofit – Upskilling of occupations

• Training Strand 2: Retrofit support for business owners

• Training strand 3: Retrofit CPD to support construction skills providers

This opportunity was commissioned as a further competition/call off from the education,
work and skills flexible procurement system.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 15%

Quality criterion - Name: Value for Money / Weighting: 15%

Price - Weighting: 10% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

15S20C04129 ESF



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 175-423970

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:423970-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 September 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North West Skills Academy

Preston New Road, Samlesbury

Preston

PR5 0UP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,000,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court *England, Wales and Northern Ireland)

The Strand

London

WC2A2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T04:03:03+0100
	TCPDF




